
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Katherine De La Mora on 033 022 22535 
Email: katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 20 January 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Tuesday, 28 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 

 
2.15 pm 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2.20 pm 2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (To Follow) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 January 2020 (attached, cream paper). 

 
2.25 pm 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

2.30 pm 4.   Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 

2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 and 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 

(CAB12_19/20) (Pages 3 - 176) 
 

  Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The attached report sets out the Revenue Budget 2020/21, the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 and the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to endorse the County Council Revenue 

Budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A and Annex 1, the 
Capital Strategy as set out in Annex 2(a), and the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement as set out in Annex 2(b), for 
approval by County Council on 14 February 2020. 
 

3.15 pm 5.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 177 - 180) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance – attached 
 
The Cabinet is asked to:  

 
• Note progress against the Forward Plan and to confirm 

awareness of the status of each item and readiness to 
take the decision. 

• Identify any decisions that require decision at a future 

Cabinet  
 

A link to the full Forward Plan can be found here 
 

 
3.30 pm 6.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 18 February 
2020. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 

recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Page 2

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/forward-plan-of-key-decisions/


 

Cabinet  
 

Ref No: CAB12 
(19/20) 

January 2020 
 

Key Decision: 

 

Revenue Budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 
2020/21 to 2024/25 and Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement 2020/21 
 

Part I 

 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

Electoral 
Division(s): 

 

Summary  

 

The attached report sets out the Revenue Budget for 2020/21, the Capital Strategy 
for 2020/21 to 2024/25 and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2020/21.  An update of the projected budget gap is included in the revenue budget 
report.  The revenue budget report sets out the current national context for funding 
of local authorities, how the balanced budget for 2020/21 supports the delivery of 
the key priorities within The West Sussex Plan, and reviews the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves.  

 

The capital strategy sets out the long-term capital investment policy objectives of 
the council linking the strategy to The West Sussex Plan and includes the detail of 
the planned investment over the next five years and the associated funding 
implications of this investment.  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2020/21 is also included as part of the papers which provides further information 
regarding the strategy to manage the Council investments and borrowing 
requirements. 

 

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context 

Both the revenue budget and the capital strategy support the agreed priorities of 
the County Council and full details are set out in Section 3 of both reports.   

 

Financial Impact  

The report sets out the financial impact of the both the revenue budget and the 
capital strategy. 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
Cabinet is asked to endorse the County Council Budget for 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix A and Annex 1, the Capital Strategy set out in Annex 2(a) and the 

Treasury Management Statement set out in Annex 2(b), for approval by County 
Council on 14 February 2020.   

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
1. Background and Context  

 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to endorse the revenue budget for 2020/21. The information 

in this report reflects Cabinet’s priorities and strategic direction within the 
West Sussex Plan.  The final budget will be taken to County Council for 
approval on 14 February 2020.   

 
2. Revenue Budget 2020/21 to 2023/24 

 
2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to 2023/24, including the 

revenue budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25, the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 and supporting appendices are 
attached. 

 
2.2 As Cabinet Members will be aware, some of the Government decisions are 

still to be confirmed (such as the final settlement).  In addition, confirmation 

is awaited on the final figures from district and borough councils on the 
Council Tax Base, Business Rates forecast and the Collection Fund so at this 

stage, an overall estimate of £2.0m has been assumed in the budget.  Final 
figures will be included in the report to be taken to County Council on 14 
February 2020.  Any further changes would then be managed through the 

Budget Management Reserve. 
 

3. Consultation  
 

3.1 The budget has been considered at Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 January 2020 and discussions held at other Scrutiny 
Committees on savings.  

 
4. Financial (revenue and capital) and Resource Implications 

 
4.1 The financial and resource implications are set out in Appendix A. 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The legal implications are set out in Appendix A. 
 
6. Risk Assessment Implications and Mitigations 

 
6.1 The risk assessment implications and mitigations are set out in section nine 

of Appendix A. 
 

7. Equality and Human Rights Assessment  

 
7.1 Equality Act considerations are included in the report under section nine of 

Appendix A. 
 
7.2 In taking its budget decisions the authority must have regard to the public 

sector equality duty.   Within the savings schedule included at Annex 1 
Appendix 3 of the Budget Report it is highlighted how the equality duty would 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
 

be fulfilled in respect of each saving.  This is consistent with the approach 
taken for the 2019/20 budget.   

 
8. Social Value and Sustainability Assessment 

 

8.1 The social value and sustainability implications of any key areas of the 
budget will be subject to individual consideration.  

 
9. Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessment 

 

9.1 None 
 

 
Katharine Eberhart 

Director of Finance and Support Services 
 

Contact Officer:  [Nick Carroll 033022 23567/Vicky Chuter 033022 23414]  

 
Appendix and Annexes 

 
Appendix A – Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 

Annex 1 - Budget Pack: 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Revenue Budget and Precept 2020/21 

Appendix 2 – Analysis of Changes 
Appendix 3 – Balancing the Budget  
Appendix 4 – Grants Towards Specific Services 

Appendix 5 – Reserves 
Appendix 6 – Detailed Portfolio Budgets 

 
Annex 2(a) - Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 

Appendix A – Capital Programme Portfolio Pages 

Appendix B – MRP Statement 2020/21 
Appendix C – Illustrative External Debt 

Appendix D – Graphical illustration 
Appendix E – Projects to be funded from flexible use of capital receipts 
 

Annex 2(b) – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 
Appendix A – West Sussex County Council – Treasury Portfolio 

(30/11/2019) 
Appendix B – Economic and Interest Rate Forecast (Link Asset Services) 

 

Annex 2(c) – Prudential Indicators 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 

Annex 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
  
Annex 4 – Comments and recommendations from Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Background papers  

None 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Revenue Budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 

and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report sets out how the balanced budget for 2020/21 supports the delivery of 

the key priorities within ‘The West Sussex Plan’.  

This budget provides value for money and forms part of the approach for financial 

stability over the medium to long term.  The report also provides an update on the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent three year period to 

2023/24.  Despite significant overall reductions in government funding since 

2009/10, the Council continues to make progress in delivering its ambitions on 

behalf of our residents, while
[...]
 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Local Government Finance Settlement and 

the results of internal and external consultation, the following items be approved: 

(1) An increase in council tax in 2020/21 comprising: 

• 2.00% for Adults’ Social Care, plus  

• 1.99% to support other General Fund services  

• making a total increase of 3.99% 

(2) Net revenue expenditure in 2020/21 of £593.755m (as set out in paragraph 

5.1 and Appendix 1). 

(3) (a) Capital Strategy, setting out capital expenditure and proposed method of 

financing for the core programme and the income generating initiatives 

(which will be subject to their own business cases) for the period 2020/21 

to 2024/25, as set out in Annex 2(a). 

 (b) Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, outlining how the Council 

proposes to use the flexibility to apply capital receipts to fund 

transformation projects, as set out within the Capital Strategy, Annex 

2(a), section 7.  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

 (c) Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21, as set out in Annex 

2(b). 

 (d) Prudential Indicators, as set out in Annex 2(c). 

(4) The Director of Finance and Support Services’ assessment of the robustness 

of estimates and adequacy of reserves (Section 7). 

(5) The following amounts be approved for the financial year 2020/21 in 

accordance with Section 42A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

 (a) That the budget requirement to meet net expenditure of the County 

Council for the financial year 2020/21 is £593.755m, and the council tax 

requirement for 2020/21 is £485.589m. 

 (b) That the following sums be payable for the year into the County Council’s 

revenue fund: 

Business Rates Retention Scheme £85.110m 

New Homes Bonus Grant £3.713m 

Social Care Support Grant £17.343m 

Net surplus from District and Borough Collection Funds £2.000m 

 (c) The council tax base for the year 2020/21 is the aggregate amount 
calculated by the billing authoriti
[...]
0/21 – 2024/25 

Annex 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

Section One: Introduction 

1.1 Despite the difficult financial context that faces West Sussex County 

Council, we have continued to focus our resources on the key priorities 

identified in the West Sussex Plan, which sets out our ambition and vision 

for the residents and communities of West Sussex.  

1.2 As part of our improvement journey, East Sussex County Council will be a 

formal improvement partner for the leadership, culture and governance of 

West Sussex County Council.  As part of this approach, Becky Shaw, the 

Chief Executive of East Sussex takes on the role of joint chief executive of 

both councils in January 2020.  At the same time Hampshire County 

Council will be an improvement partner to drive forward the specific 

improvements in Children’s services led by John Coughlan, Chief Executive 

of Hampshire County Council as the Commissioner for Children’s Services.  

These two arrangements will run alongside each other. 

1.3 In 2019, national inspectorates required improvements of the Council’s 

Children’s services and Fire and Rescue services.  To fund the Children’s 

services improvement journey adequately, the MTFS includes £12m 

temporary and permanent investment in 2020/21.  This recognises the 

continuing challenges a number of younger residents and their families 

face and aims to ensure the Council continues to play a key role in helping 

them to be safe and secure.  Fire and Rescue services have also developed 

an improvement plan to respond effectively to the inspector’s 

recommendations.  In support of this, the Council made £1.8m available in 

2019/20 plus £1.2m continuing funding to address the concerns raised 

with particular statutory functions. 

1.4 Our improvement journey includes the redesign of business processes to 

transform services, reduce costs or manage demand.  Part of the funding 

for this work to ach
[...]
Capital Infrastructure Reserve, previously held for A27 

works, has been consolidated into the Budget Management Reserve. 

These funds were set aside many years ago, when the then 

Government suggested that some financial contribution would be 

required if we wanted the existing A27 Chichester by-pass upgraded. 

This contribution is no longer needed as we anticipate that any future 

plans, as well as most likely being several years away, will be fully 

funded through the Government’s road programme.  We anticipate the 

balance on the Budget Management Reserve will be £32.0m at the end 

of 2020/21. 

‘The budget does not provide specific funding for any unforeseeable, 

extraordinary items of major expenditure, for example, the 

implications of flooding within the county.  Subject to the magnitude of 

the extraordinary event, if such an event were to occur, it would have 

to be funded from existing the General Fund Reserve (with a balance 

estimated at £20.3m by 31st March 2020) if the general revenue 

contingency budget was exhausted. 

‘Against such a challenging financial background, it will therefore be 

crucial that reserves, both general and earmarked, continue to be 

managed in the medium term in a way that gives due regard to the 

need to set a legally balanced budget. 

‘The overall projected levels of usable reserves and balances are 

reviewed annually and are deemed to be adequate and earmarked 

reserves (excluding schools) are forecast to stand at £142.9m by 31st 

March 2021 and a further £20.3m held in the General Fund.’ 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

Managing 2020/21 budget 

‘The savings proposals for 2020/21, £18.4m in total, take account of 

the ongoing effects of the current year’s financial position.  These 

savings have been assessed as robust, with reliable plans supporting 

them. The key savings proposals, worth approximately £5.0m (of 

which £2.5m relates to savings approved in previous financial years), 


[...]
lly stable as well as to prompt challenge where it may be 

needed.  The index applies 15 measures, including areas such as 

reserves, flexibility with budget and reliance on different funding 

sources, including fees and charges.  It compares the outcome for 

each authority to peer groups.  It does not translate these 15 

measures into any ‘overall assessment’ or make specific comment on 

the results.  The index showed the Council has good resilience in terms 

Page 64

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



 

 

of a strong council tax base and at the end of March 2019 had a 

reasonable level of overall reserves (earmarked and general reserves) 

when compared to other counties.  The information contained in the 

index has been considered when reaching an overall opinion. 

Conclusion 

‘For the reasons listed in this section, I am comfortable as the County 

Council Chief Financial Officer that the Council is operating prudently 

and has sufficient financial resilience to deal with the risks highlighted 

within the budget report.   

Katharine Eberhart  

Section 151 Officer’ 

 

Section Eight: Precept and Council Tax 

8.1 The 2020/21 council tax base is 337,509.60 Band D equivalents, and is set 

out across the district and borough councils in Table 16 below.  The table 

also shows the sums due under precepts from the respective authorities. 

Table 16: Tax Base and Precept 2020/21 

District/Borough 

Council 

Tax base Precept 

Adur 21,310.30 £30,659,981.02 

Arun  62,244.00 £89,552,932.56 

Chichester 54,133.30 £77,883,744.04 

Crawley 35,811.90 £51,524,013.01 

Horsham 63,029.00 £90,682,343.46 

Mid Sussex 61,711.60 £88,786,947.38 

Worthing 39,269.50 £56,498,600.43 

Total 337,509.60 £485,588,561.90 

 

8.2 The impact of a 1.99% increase in Council Tax for General Fund purposes 

and a further 2% for Adult Social Care, considered in the budget proposals 

outlined in the previous paragraphs, imply a precept requirement of  

£485.589m and a Band D counc
[...]
within the 2020/21 revenue budget to support the Best Start 

in Life and Independence for Later Life aims, additional funding is 

proposed for both younger and older residents across the county to meet 

the forecast rising demands on these services. For Children and Young 

People the additional funding is £28.4m (28%), for Adults and Health, the 

increase in funding is £3.1m (1%).  While these represent the net sums, 

the gross funding increase to meet the existing and ongoing demands 

placed upon these services is £32.0m for Children and Young People and 

£10.3m for Adults and Health.  

3.3. Due to the increasing demand for these acute services, the Council has 

again had to propose to raise the Adults Social Care precept by the 

maximum 2% permitted for 2020/21.  The Council has spent the amounts 

raised from this precept to help meet the rising cost pressures and demand 

from increasing customer numbers and complexity in Adults Social Care.  

3.4. The additional funding for Children’s services includes £12.0m investment 

in the Children First Improvement Plan and £12.4m allocated to meet 

demand for placements.  

3.5. Longer term, the County Council is working on service transformation plans 

to address the issue of rising demand coupled with reduced Government 

funding to continue to protect priority services as far as possible.  

3.6. Service transformation, led by relevant Executive Directors and Directors, 

will be critical to ensuring a future sustainable budget.  The Whole Council 

Design approach has been reviewed.  West Sussex County Council does not 

have the capacity to deliver all the projects in the original programme at 

the same time.  The Council will focus on Service Redesign and refresh its 

view of priority activities.  Further development work to agree detailed 

benefits is being undertaken with the relevant Executive Directors and 

Directors who will lead the projects.  At this early stage in delivery, £2.4m 

Page 1
[...]
at changes were made to the proposal as a result? If none, 

explain why. 

7.1. Strategic savings decisions were published in July 2019 (in the forward 

plan) and where appropriate, had a consultation phase as well as being 

previewed at the relevant Select Committee.  Changes to proposals will 

have been addressed in the evaluation of consultation and representations 

and recorded in specific decision reports or identified for clarification in 

service plan implementation.  One example is the decision to close seven 

libraries an hour earlier, at 6pm, when footfall is lowest, rather than close 

smaller libraries. 

8 Explain how the impact will be monitored to make sure it continues 

to meet the equality duty owed to customers and say who will be 

responsible for this. 

8.1. Monitoring will be through equality impact work at individual service level 

and also business planning and performance framework planning 

processes.  Hence each Directorate will be responsible for monitoring the 

impact on their own services  

To be signed by a Director or Head of Service to confirm that they have read and 

approved the content. 

Name 

  

Date  13th January 2020 

Your position Director of Finance and Support Services  

Page 174

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



DRAFT                            

 

Page 175

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by members or 

officers. The Plan describes these proposals and the month in which the decisions are to be taken over 

a four-month period. Decisions are categorised according to the West Sussex Plan priorities of: 

 Best Start in Life (those concerning children, young people and schools) 

 A Prosperous Place (the local economy, infrastructure, highways and transport) 

 A Safe, Strong and Sustainable Place (Fire & Rescue, Environmental and Community services) 


[...]


Author The contact details of the decision report author 

Contact Who in Democratic Services you can contact about the entry  

Finance, assets, performance and risk management 

Each month the Cabinet Member for Finance reviews the Council’s budget position and may take 

adjustment decisions. A similar monthly review of Council property and assets is carried out and may 

lead to decisions about them. These are noted in the Forward Plan as ‘rolling decisions’. 

Each month the Cabinet will consider the Council’s performance against its planned outcomes and in 

connection with a register of corporate risk. Areas of particular significance may be considered at the 

scheduled Cabinet meetings. 

Significant proposals for the management of the Council’s budget and spending plans will be dealt 

with at a scheduled Cabinet meeting and shown in the Plan as strategic budget options. 

For questions contact Helena Cox on 033022 22533, email helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk. 

Published: 20 January 2020 
 

Page 177

Agenda Item 5

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=413&RD=0&bcr=1
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
West Sussex Plan priority order 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

 Best Start in Life 

Director of Property and Assets Award of Contract for the expansion of 

Manor Green Primary School, Crawley 

 January 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills 

School Funding 2020/21 

 

 January 

2020 

Cabinet 

 

Woodlands Meed College Site, Burgess Hill - 

Allocation of Funding for Project Delivery 

 

Not before  

February 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills 

 

Admission Arrangements for Community 

and Voluntary Controlled Schools in West 

Sussex and the Coordinated Scheme of 

Admissions 

 February 

2020 

 

Cabinet 

 

Adoption of the West Sussex Children First 

Strategic Approach 

 March 2020 

 

Director of Property and Assets 

 

Award of Contract for the replacement All 

Weather Pitch at The Weald School, 

Billingshurst 

 March 2020 

 

Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills 

Provision of new school hall at Thorney 

Island Primary School 

 April 2020 

 

 A Prosperous Place 

Director of Highways, Transport 

and Planning 

Concessionary Travel Scheme - award of 

bus pass manufacture and administration 

contract 

 January 

2020 

 

Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Corporate Resources 

Crawley Growth Programme:  Approval of 

amendments to project funding allocations 

 

 February 

2020 

 

Acting Executive Director Place 

Services 

Worthing Public Realm Works - Adur and 

Worthing Growth Programme 

 February 

2020 

Cabinet 

 

West Sussex Full Fibre Programme 

 

 February 

2020 

Cabinet 

 

Horsham Enterprise Park Scheme Delivery 

 

 February 

2020 

Director of Highways, Transport 

and Planning 

Adur and Worthing Agency Agreement for 

Parking Services 

 

 February 

2020 

 

Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure 

Highways and Transport Delivery 

Programmes 2020/21 

 

 February 

2020 

 

 A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 

Executive Director People Services Hospital Discharge Care Service Award of 

Contract 

 January 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Adults and 

Health 

Procurement of Accommodation Based 

Support for Alcohol/Drug Recovery 

 January 

2020 

Director of Public Health Award of Public Health Services Contracts 

 

 February 

2020 

Acting Executive Director Place 

Services 

Worthing Community Hub Award of Contract 

 

 February 

2020 

Page 178

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Executive Director Place Services Electric Vehicle Charging Procurement and 

Contract Award 

 March 2020 

 

Cabinet Member for Adults and 

Health 

Supported Living Services Procurement 

 

 March 2020 

 

Executive Director Adults and 

Health 

Specialist Advocacy Service Award of 

Contract 

 March 2020 

 

 Independence in Later Life 

Cabinet Member for Adults and 

Health 

Commissioning of Care and Support at 

Home 

 January 

2020 

Director of Public Health 

 

Local Healthwatch and Independent 

Complaints Advocacy Service Award of 

Contract 

 January 

2020 

 

Cabinet 

 

Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps 

 

 February 

2020 

Executive Director Adults and 

Health 

Extension of the Community Equipment 

Service Contract 

 February 

2020 

Cabinet Review of In-house Residential Care  March 2020 

 A Council that works for the Community 

Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Leader 

 

Total Performance Monitor (Rolling Entry) 

 

Between   

April 2019 

and  March 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Property Review  (Rolling Entry) 

 

Between   

April 2019 

and  March 

2020 

Acting Executive Director Place 

Services 

Award of Contract for Self Service Library 

Kiosks 

 January 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Corporate Resources 

Procurement of Agency Worker Recruitment 

Contract 

 

 January 

2020 

 

Cabinet 

 

Approval of the County Council's Revenue 

Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 

2020/21 to 2023/24 

 January 

2020 

 

Cabinet Member for Finance Development Agreements:  New Monk's 

Farm 

 February 

2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 (CAB12_19/20)
	Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2a - Capital Strategy
	Annex 2a - Appendix A
	Annex 2a - Appendix B
	Annex 2a - Appendix C
	Annex 2a - Appendix D
	Annex 2a - Appendix E
	Annex 2b
	Annex 2c
	Annex 3

	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
28 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 2.15 pm at County Hall,
Chichester.
Present: Mr Marshall (Chairman)
Mr Crow, Mr Elkins, Mr Hunt, Mrs Jupp, Mr Jupp, Mr Lanzer, Mrs Russell and
Mrs Urquhart
Apologies were received from
Absent:
Also in attendance: Mr Barrett-Miles, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jones and Mr Turner
Part I
33.

Declarations of Interest
33.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, there were no declarations
of interest made.

34.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
34.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of meeting held on 14 January 2020
be approved and signed by the Chairman.

35.

Approval of the County Council's Revenue Budget 2020/21,
Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 and Treasury Management
Strategy Statement 2020/21 (CAB12_19/20)
35.1 The Cabinet considered a report by Director of Finance and Support
Services (copy appended to signed minutes).
35.2 Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report for
endorsement by Cabinet, ahead of full approval by County Council on 14
February 2020. Mr Hunt highlighted the following key parts of the budget:
 Despite the financial challenges of 2019/20, a balanced budget was
being presented for 2020/21.
 The budget included funding growth of £32m and £2.6m into
Children’s Services and Fire and Rescue Service respectively.
 £18m of savings had been identified, and the early involvement of
members in the budget process would continue for the following
year.
 The total proposed Council tax increase for 2020/21 was 3.99%
(1.99% core element and 2% Adult Social Care).
35.3 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance & Support Services
highlighted the Section 25 statement on the robustness and adequacy of
reserves. There would be £144m in reserves by the end of this financial
year and it was expected that reserve levels would be similar by the end
of 2020/21. Resilience indicators had been considered, and it had been

concluded that there was sufficient financial resilience to deal with the
risks highlighted in the report.
35.4 Joy Dennis, Chairman of Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee, provided a summary of the recommendations and comments
made by the Committee in relation to the budget. The Committee
welcomed the early member engagement in the budget setting process for
2020/21 and welcomed this continuing for future years.
35.5 Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group commented that his
group did not support some of the savings proposals that had been
identified, including the Local Assistance Network. The group also
highlighted that some of the performance issues, including drug and
alcohol and killed and serious road accidents on roads had not been
addressed in the budget.
35.6 Cabinet Members welcomed the balanced budget being presented,
recognising the funding challenges and the difficult choices that had to be
made to put resources into the top priority areas.
35.7 Cabinet Members made the following comments in relation to the
budget:
 Welcomed the financial prudence of the County Council that had
enabled an increase in core spending for vital services.
 Supported the strength of the Capital Programme that included
investment in growth programmes across the County and
significant major highways projects which both harnessed external
funding.
 Recognised the need to understand the increase in KSIs on roads,
and the importance of working with the Safer Sussex Partnership
to address this.
 Welcomed the additional funding for Children’s Services including
£12m for improvement and £12m for increased placements. The
aim was to have targeted investment into early help to maximise
results for residents and families.
 Recognised the need for a long-term funding settlement from
Government to provide certainty and enable long term financial
planning. The Cabinet would continue to work with the Local
Government Association and MPs to lobby government for this and
would welcome cross party support.
35.8 Andrew Barratt-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and
Communities Select Committee commented that the Committee welcomed
the early review of savings and hoped this would continue. The
Committee would welcome the opportunity to work with the Cabinet
Member to look at the long-term condition of the highways.
35.9 Bryan Turner, Chairman of Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny
Committee confirmed that the Committee welcomed the £10m growth in
the Adults Portfolio and recognised the complexity of being able to predict
demand and growth levels in the service.
35.10 Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills welcomed the
progress being made by Stedham Primary School towards federation. A

Memorandum of Understanding for federation had been received which
would be reviewed and responded to in due course.
35.11 Mr Jupp confirmed that up to £20m had been allocated in the
budget for Woodlands Meed. Work was ongoing to establish a pragmatic
and realistic programme, with the earliest expected open date of Autumn
2023.
35.12 The Leader recognised the current financial challenges, but that the
County Council had robust financial planning capabilities. The budget
being proposed allowed for service improvements to help enable the
county council to show the progress it is making on its improvement
journey.
35.13 RESOLVED – that Cabinet endorses the County Council Budget for
2020/21, as set out in Appendix A and Annex 1, the Capital Strategy set
out in Annex 2(a) and the Treasury Management Strategy set out in
Annex 2(b), for approval by County Council on 14 February 2020.
36.

Forward Plan of Key Decisions
36.1 The Cabinet considered a report by Director of Law and Assurance
(copy appended to the signed minutes).
36.2 Cabinet Members confirmed that the Adults Services Improvement –
Next Steps decision would now be considered at Cabinet in March. Work
was ongoing for the West Sussex Children First Strategic Approach and
therefore this decision would be taken later in the year. Cabinet would
receive an update on the Practice Improvement Plan on the 18 March.
36.3 RESOLVED – Cabinet notes the progress against the Forward Plan
and the decisions identified for future Cabinet meetings, taking into
account the amendments outlined in paragraph 36.2 above.

37.

Date of Next Meeting
37.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet was scheduled for
18 February 2020.

The meeting ended at 3.31 pm

Chairman

